

No. 18-1206

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LYNDA LIKE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPE LINE COMPANY, LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT TRANSCONTINENTAL
GAS PIPE LINE COMPANY, LLC**

SEAN T. O'NEILL
PATRICK F. NUGENT
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN
& LEHR LLP
Centre Square West
1500 Market Street
38th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102

ELIZABETH U. WITMER
Counsel of Record
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN
& LEHR LLP
1200 Liberty Ridge Drive
Suite 200
Wayne, PA 19087
(610) 251-5062
elizabeth.witmer@saul.com

*Counsel for Respondent Transcontinental
Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC*

April 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Atlantic Sunrise Project.....	3
II. The FERC Review Process.....	4
III. The Eminent Domain Proceedings.....	7
IV. The Third Circuit Affirms the Preliminary Injunction Orders Entered in the Eminent Domain Proceedings.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Decision Below Does Not Merit This Court’s Review Because It Does Not Conflict with the Decisions of This Court or Any Federal Courts of Appeals.....	14
A. The Decision Below Is Not Inconsistent with This Court’s Precedents and Transco Did Not Engage in a “Quick Take.”.....	14
1. Transco Only Exercised Those Powers Specifically Granted by the Natural Gas Act.....	17

2. This Court's <i>Grupo Mexicano</i> Decision Has No Application Here.....	19
B. There Is No Split Between Circuit Courts of Appeal and the Decision Below Is Fully Compatible with the Seventh Circuit's <i>Northern Border</i> Decision.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2018)	3
<i>All. Pipeline L.P. v. 4.360 Acres</i> , 746 F.3d 362 (8th Cir. 2014).	3
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. 11.66 Acres of Land</i> , No. 06-C-0190, 2006 WL 1277913 (E.D. Wis. May 5, 2006)	24
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).	3, 16
<i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004).	11, 23, 25
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Guardian Pipeline, LLC v. 295.49 Acres of Land</i> , Nos. 08-C-0028, 08-C-54, 08-C-29, 08-C-30, 2008 WL 1751358 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 11, 2008), <i>amended</i> <i>by</i> , No. 08-C-0028, 2008 WL 2717597 (E.D. Wis. July 8, 2008) <i>and</i> No. 08-C-0028, 2008 WL 2790179 (E.D. Wis. July 15, 2008).	24
<i>Guardian Pipeline, LLC v. 950.80 Acres</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	24
<i>Kirby Forest Industries v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).	15, 16

<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land,</i> 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019)	3, 24
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline v. W. Pocahontas Props. Lmt. P'ship,</i> 918 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC v. City of Green, Ohio,</i> No. 18-3325, 2018 WL 6437431 (6th Cir. Dec. 7, 2018)	3, 24, 25
<i>N. Border Pipeline Co. v. 64.111 Acres of Land,</i> 125 F. Supp. 2d 299 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	24
<i>Northern Border Pipeline Co. v. 86.72 Acres of Land,</i> 144 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline, LLC v. 123.62 Acres,</i> No. 1:08-cv-0751-RLY-TAB, 2008 WL 4493310 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 1, 2008)	24
<i>Seymour v. Freer,</i> 75 U.S. 202 (1868)	21
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co. v. 6.04 Acres,</i> 910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Mar. 6, 2019) (No. 18-1174)	3, 24
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Permanent Easements for 2.14 Acres,</i> 907 F.3d 725 (3d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres,</i> 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008)	3

United States v. Carmack,
329 U.S. 230 (1946) 17, 18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1 8, 11, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(a) 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(i)(1) 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(i)(1)(A) 21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717f(h) 1, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Accession No. 20181004-3012, Letter order granting
Transco’s request to place facilities into service
(Oct. 4, 2018), available on FERC’s eLibrary in
Docket Number CP15-138-000,
<https://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/elibrary.asp> 4
FERC Dkt. CP15-138-000 5
FERC’s eLibrary in Docket No. CP15-138-000,
<https://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/elibrary.asp> 5
Hilltop Hollow Ltd. P’ship v. FERC,
No. 17-1128, Petition for Review (D.C. Cir. May
12, 2017) 7

<i>Notice of Intent to Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement for the Planned Atlantic Sunrise Expansion Project, Request for Comments on Environmental Issues, and Notice of Public Scoping Meetings in the Federal Register, see 79 Fed. Reg. 44,023-02 (July 29, 2014)</i>	4
Order Denying Stay, <i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 160 FERC ¶ 61,042 (Aug. 31, 2017), available on FERC's eLibrary in Docket No. CP15-138-000, https://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/elibrary.asp	6
Order on Rehearing, <i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,250 (Dec. 6, 2017), Accession No. 20171206-3073, available on FERC's eLibrary in D o c k e t N o . C P 1 5 - 1 3 8 - 0 0 0 , https://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/elibrary.asp	7
Petition for Rehearing of Lynda Like of Order Issuing Certificate for the Atlantic Sunrise Project and Request for Stay of Certificate (Mar. 6, 2017), Accession No. 20170306-5204	6
Request for Rehearing and Motion for Stay of Certain Landowners (Mar. 6, 2017), Accession No. 20170306-5123	6
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,125 (Feb. 3, 2017)	1, 4, 5
Williams, <i>Overview</i> , Atlantic Sunrise Pipeline Project, http://atlanticsunriseexpansion.com/about-the-project/overview/	3
